State of Minnesota County of Anoka

District Court 10th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

CA-2024-00171 02-CR-24-765

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

ALONZO PIERRE MINGO DOB: 07/22/1986

670 Osborne Road Fridley, MN 55432

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Murder in the 2nd Degree (With Intent) (Not Premeditated)

Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to: 609.11.5

Maximum Sentence: 3-40 Years

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/26/2024

Control #(ICR#): 24018849

Charge Description: On or about January 26, 2024, in the County of Anoka, Minnesota, ALONZO PIERRE MINGO, did cause the death of a human being with intent to effect the death of that person or another, but without premeditation and at the time of offense, the Defendant or an accomplice did use or possess a firearm, to wit: a handgun.

COUNT II

Charge: Murder in the 2nd Degree (With Intent) (Not Premeditated)

Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to: 609.11.5

Maximum Sentence: 3-40 Years

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/26/2024

Control #(ICR#): 24018849

Charge Description: On or about January 26, 2024, in the County of Anoka, Minnesota, ALONZO PIERRE MINGO, did cause the death of a human being with intent to effect the death of that person or another, but without premeditation and at the time of offense, the Defendant or an accomplice did use or possess a firearm, to wit: a handgun.

COUNT III

Charge: Murder in the 2nd Degree (With Intent) (Not Premeditated)

Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to: 609.11.5

Maximum Sentence: 3-40 Years and

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/26/2024

Control #(ICR#): 24018849

Charge Description: On or about January 26, 2024, in the County of Anoka, Minnesota, ALONZO PIERRE MINGO, did cause the death of a human being with intent to effect the death of that person or another, but without premeditation and at the time of offense, the Defendant or an accomplice did use or possess a firearm, to wit: a handgun.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On January 26, 2024, at approximately 12:24 PM, Coon Rapids police were dispatched after receiving an emergency call to a single-family residence located at 212 94th Avenue NW, Coon Rapids, Anoka County, Minnesota. The 911 call captured a female in the background of a possible domestic situation.

Upon arrival, officers found a deceased adult male in the doorway of the residence with at least one apparent gunshot wound to the head. A broken firearm magazine and several loose rounds of ammunition were also observed on the floor near his body. Upon further entry, a second deceased adult male with an apparent gunshot wound to the head was found in an office area. A deceased adult female with an apparent gunshot wound to the head was found in a bedroom. Two small children, both under the age of five, were also present. Officers observed several surveillance cameras mounted throughout the house, including a wireless camera near the deceased female.

No firearms were located inside the residence.

Responding law enforcement learned that a pole camera had been previously mounted across the street from the house. It captured a navy blue Nissan Altima, MN license plate #KBP678, park in front of the residence at 12:21 PM. Three suspects exit the vehicle, two wearing clothing similar to UPS delivery driver uniforms, and enter the house. One of the males is carrying a cardboard box as if he is delivering a package. At approximately 12:28 PM, all three exit the residence and leave in the same vehicle.

The registered owner of the vehicle is Alonzo Pierre Mingo (DOB 07-22-86), **Defendant Mingo** herein.

Surveillance audio and video was obtained from the bedroom camera. It captures the adult female, along with both children, inside. Defendant Mingo enters the bedroom wearing a UPS type uniform along with another male who appears to be one of the later deceased males. Defendant Mingo is holding both male and female at gunpoint and demanding money. Defendant Mingo and the two adults leave the bedroom. The children follow. Video captures Defendant Mingo and the female return to the bedroom, where Defendant Mingo shoots the female in the head at point blank range, near the entryway. The older child can be seen entering the bedroom shortly thereafter, crying hysterically. Another subsequent video shows the younger child enter the bedroom to check on the female, until the older child pulls the younger child away from the deceased female's body and out of the room.

Shortly after law enforcement responded to the Coon Rapids address, a KOPS alert was issued on Defendant Mingo's vehicle. He was observed leaving his residence on January 26 at 3:14 PM and drive away in the same vehicle captured on pole camera. The vehicle was stopped by law enforcement five minutes later at 73rd Avenue NE near Baker Road NE in Fridley, Anoka County, Minnesota. Defendant Mingo was arrested, and his vehicle was towed. Law enforcement later learned that he threw his cell phone out of the window while he was being pulled over. The cell phone was located and collected.

In a post-Miranda statement, Defendant Mingo told detectives that he had never worked at UPS, did not own a cell phone and had been at his residence all day.

A subsequent search of his vehicle revealed a backpack. Inside the backpack, Detectives located UPS delivery uniform tops and a UPS vest.

The cell phone Defendant Mingo threw from his vehicle had been turned off on January 26, 2024, at 10:00 AM until 12:39 PM that same day.

Law enforcement conducted further interviews and learned that Defendant Mingo had been employed by UPS

until early January of 2024. Witnesses reported that on January 26, 2024, Defendant Mingo left পিট্ৰ reside frice agota approximately 10:00 AM.

Defendant Mingo's vehicle was noted to have a Mister Car Wash bar code on the front windshield. Records from Mister Car Wash revealed that on January 26, 2024, at 2:40 PM, Defendant Mingo's account was used at the Mister Car Wash on County Road B2 and Snelling Avenue in the city of Roseville, Minnesota. Surveillance video was reviewed and showed the Defendant's vehicle going through the carwash on that date time.

Fingerprints were located on the cardboard box carried into the home and left at the residence. They were analyzed at the Midwest Regional Forensic Laboratory and confirmed to match Defendant Mingo.



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

02-CR-24-765 SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Matthew Aker

Detective: CID 11155 Robinson Drive NW Coon Rapids, MN 55433 Electronically Signed: 01/29/2024 12:17 PM Anoka County, Minesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Brenda S.R. Sund

Brenda S.R. Sund Electronically Signed: Assistant Anoka County Attorney 01/29/2024 12:10 PM

2100 3rd Ave

Anoka, MN 55303-2265

(763) 324-5550

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 1/29/2024

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

02-CR-24-765 **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name: Alonzo Pierre Mingo DOB: 07/22/1986

Address: 670 Osborne Road

Fridley, MN 55432

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN14HH0891

Height:

Weight:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:

Gender: MALE Race: Unknown

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

Case Scheduling Information: IC - Sign/Appear Monday PM

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

								1,23,2021
Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/26/2024	609.19.1(1) Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849
	Modifier	1/26/2024	609.11.5 Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849
2	Charge	1/26/2024	609.19.1(1) Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849
	Modifier	1/26/2024	609.11.5 Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849
3	Charge	1/26/2024	609.19.1(1) Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849
	Modifier	1/26/2024	609.11.5 Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm	Felony	H2012		MN0020500	24018849

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH